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Hon' Mr. Justice K. _Nath,.V.C. Qﬁ ,lm;‘wf I“”""”a’

. . Hon' Mr K.J. Raman, A.M. | 6‘(‘

<j];> 3/7/89 This is a C.M.Ap.No. 8866/84, for subSFitution_

of the widow, sons and daughter of the deceased
applicant Shri S.C. Nigam. ' o
The show cause notice was issued on 22-9-87

" to Opp.Ps. by registered post. There is no

" 'reply fram the Opp.Ps. '
The substitution application is allowed.,, 4. '
A Vakalatnana was filed on behalf ogmhm%
Ashok Mohile, Advocate, Neither appearance
has been made nor counter affidavit has been
filed on behalf of the respondents as yet.
Notice be issued to Shri Ashok Mohile at
Allshabad to arrange to file counter affidavit
on behalf of the Opp.Ps. by 31-7-89 and put up

this case for orders on that date. M
3 : - ‘ Ofl/ g g
()% o W,w"“

A.M. | S v,.c_f | %S\

v o
(sns) — AN, G trn wicad %

' v | . = © Ashar md,:ﬂe., ' ne:

31]7(83 ;%sz& ‘ @‘7 o
) ’Tu.h»cf { frete Pl Jpufizo 43 Nobbar AMZ“’-MJM
mw s 32 HREYG e wcle

ooy birn3aRL o Ao elork- St

G oty W2 BT '
( At e clete

A M%W; -

%\‘:ﬂh’h fenhies i M"”"“f"”

(~

"




@ U \I

o Llede
(7{ 0 _;-75, C(/‘w#wj;i% AT %:
1L — Dt | o )
) :—-.VZ _— MUM»‘]’,@M ‘Prr f\z‘» N *L(J,ml/)éf- gl”é"ﬁ

1 godali—fe mmMJ "§ 7'& bl c/rw\p
Prid e (ol b bl Lt i

M ey dhtly b eflion By Pl

| s s b dos Fedomosnsd of by b ,1;,}: '

QLo o Gon it ([ otran) o =S ) <ty
A sm00g poo 1T () o b e €46 op-Chosben,
et oy X5 Pirey wp o

ol vtey 2 aG2 H URGLe i ali it
Pt e vty o lbaa o 2 dui new e (AT
Goenb @op 1l Oeesd B g T !

[M\“'L’%ﬂr P c%_@g“ .¢ et 0 0‘“—((»1’7—\/ Cvelin 0"%?&';*5

/
of sl oveen




{0

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL @
CIRCUIT BENCH, LUCKNOW H

L ]

Registration T.A. No, 395-87(T)
S.D. Nigam (dead) through

Smt, R. Nigam & others
legal representatives

eesee Petit ioners
Vs.

Union of India & others ..... Respondents
Hon' Mr Justice Kamleshwar Nath, Vice Chairman

Hon' Mr K, Obayya, Administrative Member

(By Hon'ble Mr Justice Kamlesh@ar Nath,V.C.)

The above mentioned writ petition has been
received on transfer in’this Tribunal under section
29 of the Admznistrative Tribuhals' Act No XIII of
1985, for a direction to the Opposite Parties to -

decide the Qeceased applicant's representation

: against the order of compulsory retirement, to treat

;him on duty on reinstatement and to pay the entire

}salary and allowances legally due to the deceased

petitioner,

é. The deceased Shri S.D. Nigam was a Clerk
when he was compulsory retired by an order dated
9—10 1975 under Rule 56 of the Fundamental Rules.
He preferred a representatlon against. the retirement
order. By an order dated 2-12-1977 (Annexure-1),

heimas reinstated. According to the learned counsel

Coh

for the opposite parties, the reinstatement was

doné on the basis of a change in the policy of the
Government. Be that as it may, the order Annexure-1
purpértsto have been passed in pursuance of DGP&T

ordef No.201-1/76-STN(Pat) dated 18.11.77. It

, mentibns that the applicant was " reinstated in

serviée from the date he resumés duty. The intervening

period from the date of his retirement till the date
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- purposes of considering the merits of the case was

A
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saat
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| g '
of his reinstatement shall be regularised by
|

. granting him leave as due and admissible at

i

I

his credit.”

3; The case Bf the deceased applicant was

: ' |
that he could nqt ha@éfbeen deprived of the leave
o ~

which was at his credit without giving him an
opportunity of being heard., The case of the
respondents is'%hat the reinstatement has.been
done under the éolicy of the Government and the
consequences of  the reinstatement were provided

by the Governmebt of India, Ministry of Home

f _
" Affairs (D.P.& ﬁ.R.) O.M. No, 25013/14/77-Est.A dated Sxk=%9

5-1-1978 Para III (4) as printed at page 446 of

* Chaudhari's Combilation of F.R.,5.Re 9th edition

Vol.I, Para II£(4)~ "l mentions that the authority
ordering reinsﬁétement has to regulate the inter-
vening period Qbetween the date of compulsory
retirement, 9-10-75, and the date of reinstatement,
2-12-1977) ' as duty or as leave or as dies-non,

as the case may be, taking into account the merits

of the case'.
' |

4, Admittedly no opportunity was given to the
deceased petitioner to meet the proposed order

of treating intermediate period as period of leave

due,

5 The learned counsel for the respondents

‘says that the entire relevant material for the

with the Department, and, therefore, the Department
would have fairly passed an order about the manner
of regulating the intervening period without giving

an opportunity to the deceased petitioner.,

ees3/-
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We are unable to agree to this proposition.

6. It would be noticed immediately that the

Government orders contemplated three alternatives;
(1) duty, (2) leave or (3) dies-non. Which of the

three alternatives should be adopted in a particular

vcase%as necessarily a bearing upon the rights of

¥~
the employee. On the matter of the merits of the

case also, the employee is in a position to indicate
what)in his view)could be the true position.

It is Well recognised that depri&ation of leave,

is a deprivation of right to a prOperty, because,
leave is encashable, We think that since the decision
of the competent authority, in these matters could
lead to civil consequences for the employee, it was
necessary fof the opposite parties}to givefan

opportunity to the deceased petitioner.

7. - The learned counsel for the respondents

refers to clause (JJ) of F.R.-56 ang says that there

a similar situation is contemplated. That, however,

, A% does not make any difference because, neither

clause (JJ) under F.R.-56, nor the Government of

India's order aforesaid, speaks whether or not, any

- opportunity ought to be given : rule as well as

order are silent on this point. The ordinary

law of the land, therefore, should prevail; and

- the law is that, no order can be passed to the

prejudice to a person affecting his civil rights

‘without an opportunity of being heard. We are

of the opinion, therefore, that the impugned order

in so far as it directs the intervening period to be

treated as period on leave due is invalid and must

be quashed.

8. - We thought that perhaps, we could require
...004/-



the Department to re-hear £he matter, after
giving an opportunity to the employee; but,
it is established that the employee is no
more alive., The petitioners before us now

are his legal representatives. They are at

an obvious handicapped in explaining the merits
of the case. Since the rules contemplﬁgaﬁ all

the three alterhatives, it would be fair in

g the facts and circumstances of the present case
that the entire intermediate period may be treated
to be on duty.. The learned counsel for the

applicants has relied upon a decision of

Rajasthan High Court, in the caée_gﬁ Degh Raij

vs, Union of India and others, 1984(1)SLR. 705,

\ to show that in similar circumstances, the High
Court held that no order for treating the inter-
vening period as leave due could be made, after

; the reinstatement in service were made in favour
| of the petitioner. The High Court ordered the
opposite parties to pay the salary and allowances
admissible to the petitioner from the date of

~order of compulsory retirement . till the date

he was reinstated. It may be mentioned that the
decision does not deal with the orders of.the
Government of India, which we are considering in
the present case. Even so, we are of the opinion
that having regard to the particular facts and

circumstances of this case and the principles

set out by thé Hon'ble High Court Rajasthan, it
may be fair to requife the opposite parties to
treat the deceased applicant as on duty,.treating
1 the period from 9-10-75 to 2-12-77 and pay all the

benefits of salary and allowances and all other

W

;‘ 00-05/—
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consequential benefits to the present applicants.

9. In the result, the direction in the impugned
order Annexure-l1 to the petition dated 2-12-1977 to
treat the aforesaid intérvening period as leave due
is quashed. We direct that the said period is to be

treated as on duty and further direct the opposite'

- parties to pay the salary and allowances for that

period as well as such other concequential pecuniary
benefits which may follow therigfrom to the present
applicants. The opposite parties will be at liberty
to adjust such payments which may had been made to
the deceased applicant in consequence of the directions
contained in Annexure-1. The opposite parties will
comply these directions within four months from the
date of the receipt of the copy of this order.
Parties shall bear their own costs.

P , _ @L/~
MEMBE 2 mmm VICE CHAIRMAN

(sns)

January 4, 1989,

LucknOW.'
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In the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allshabed,

~ Lucknow Bench, Lucknow,

279

L Civil Misc. Writ Petition No:

S.D. NIGm LN . [N ]

versus
UNION OF INDIA
& |
Others, ooe vos

N

of 1979,

Petitioner,

Opposite Parties, .

Dated:'lf%dﬁauf. 1979,
W o % |

INDEX, '
Sl.Noi  Particulars. Pages,
1. Vit Petition 1-5
2. 'Annexure} -G
3. Annexure 2 -7
ll-o Annexure 3 - q
54 Affidavit -\o
6. Pover s {2
. Lucknow,

S-MoK. Choudinaceg

Counsel for the Petitibner..
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N resune duties after order of reinstatement dt. 12,12,1977,

+
*,

which was péssed on merit, on the representat.ion of the petitioner.

11, . That t’he petitioner has rot been paid his full sa,lary _
for 32 days and hal:;!salary for Lh2 days. The G.Ps. are 'llle-
 gally Withholding the aforesaid amount.

12, That the 0.Ps. have W!'ongly treated the period of 442
b —
days on half-pay and that of 32 days mmiskNEkes£sii as leave

without pgy ard failed to pay the amount of that perfod to the

- .)w( ' - ‘ pe‘bitioml‘.

*] E 13, That the petitioner was wrongly retired and, therefore,
W ¢ ' ' .

- ~ the authorities subsequently revoked the order of compulsory re-

tirement aud reinstated the petitiorer. The petitioner Wss always
ready to discharge his duties efriciemtly and honestly and there
wes 1o legal justification to keep the petitfoner out of job amd

to Withhold his salary, legally payable to him.

14, That the petitioner did not retire at his'own will,
oy | nor resigned from service; as such, the period interveaing his
 retirement and reinstatement should be treated as on duty with

full pay, except leave due to the peti'ciomr's credit;

15, " That the petitioner made a representation on 19/ 21 ;“6-.’78‘
to the President as Weli as to the 0.Ps, Nos: 1 & 2, a copy of

: Which 53 being attached herewith as Anmexure 2, The o.P. Nos:

1 & 2 have not yet replied to the above represeptation dt 19/21,

6.78, por paid the amount due legally to the petitiomer. |

16. That neitner wunder la.w por under principles of
Natural Justice, the 0.P.Nos: 1 & 2 are erxbitled to Withhold |
the aforesaid amoumt of about Bs,13, 500/ - of the petitiomer

and are ‘legally bound to pay the same to the petitiorer.

17. . That a sum of Rs. 1740/ ;', in 12 monthly instalments
-of Rs,145/ -‘”each s has further been illegally realised frcm the

P.T.O.

y
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petitioner a3 'imterest', for his inability to refund the

-~ amoumt of the Death-cun-Retirement Gratuity, paid to the peti-

tiorer before time, i.e. before the age of Superannuation:

18, | That the aforesaid amount of Gratuity was never applied

| for by the petitioner to be f:aid to him and, for the ifregular

action and fault of the 0.P,Nos: 1 & 2, the petitionér canmot
be made 1iable to suffer, Moreover, the aforesaid amount Was
paid after the compulsory retirément by the 0.P\Nos: 1 & 2,

without any condition, whatever, as for its refund.

19. " That the petitioner is fully emtitled to get refund
of the aforesaid amount of 'Rs;l7h0/:, illegally realised from
him, |

20, Thaﬁ the petitiorer semt a reminder om 25.'1;.'.1979,

a copy of Which is being attached herewith as Anmexure 3, but

the petitionmer has received no reply frdn the 0,?8.

,v 21, That inaction of the O,_Ps. are causins great prejud’ice

and loss to the petitioner and now, petitioner does mot have any
hope that O,P.Nos: 1 & 2 would givé any relief 10 the petitioner

or would decide his represerrbation. | |

22,.  That non-payment of the aforesaid admitted amount

by the O.P.Nos: 1 & 2, as Well as no orders having yet been

passed on the representation, fully entitled the petitioner
to approach this Hon'ble Court umder Article 226 of the Consti-
tution of Ixﬂia, to challehge on one amongst other

grounds.

@) Because the 0.P.No: .1 hes no legal justification
not to pé_ss any order on the‘ representation of the petitio-nef,
filed in June 1978 and reminder im April 1979, oxi accownt of
which, the petitioner's right under F.R. 54~A is being pre-

judiced. ’ A . . PQTQOQ

¥
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(2) Because inaction of the O.P.Nos: 1 & 2, in mot making

payments to the petitioner legally dus to him, is injuring the

right of the petitioner to get his full salary, as comtemplated

under Fundamertal Rule 5h-A.

(3) Because the 0.P,Nos: 1 & 2 have Wrongly treated 442

days as leavé on half-pay and the period of 324 days as leave
without pay and failed to pay the amourt of that period to the -

petitioner, which is contrary to the provisions of the F_.R. Sh-A

- and principles of Natural Justice.

"RELIEEF,

It 1s, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this
Hon'ble Court be pleased to |
| (1) issue Writ, order or direction in thevvmture of
'mandamus', directing the 0.P.Jios: 1 & 2 to decide the
' represertations made on 19/21 6,78 ags ‘25.2;.79‘15;,- the

petitioner,

(11) 4ssve writ, order or direction to 'diréét OQP;Nos:
¥ & 2 to treat the petitiomer as on duty, Quring thé
éeriod ‘between compuléory retirement and reinstatement
and pay the emtire saia,ry and allowances 1éga11j duve to

the petitiorer.

(3,_11) is;sxié Writ, order_ or direction to di;_‘ect bhe
G.Ps: 1& 2 to refund the aforesaid amownt of iﬁtéfgst
of Rs,1740/-, 1llegally realised from the petitioner and
quash the order contaired in Amexure 1, as quoted in

paragraph 4 of the writ petition,

(1v) grent any other relief which this Hon ble court

may deem fit and proper..

(v) award cost of the litigation. |

S Mk Ahoswdhany
Lucknow: Counsel for the Petitio&.

Dated 1979,
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s Lo IN THR HON'BLE HIGH COLRT OF JUDICATIRE AT ALLAHABAD, o / Ké
‘ Lucknow Bench, Luckmw.

Civil Mise, Writ .Petitioa No: of '79. .
(Under Article 226 of the Comstitution of India)

S,D. NIGAM ,.,, Petitiorer,
Versvs
UNION CF INDIA '
‘& Others ... Opposite Parties,

'

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT, LUCKNOW T/T DIVISION, -
CoTs0sy Lucknow-226001,

————

. MEMD NO: E..us(m)-snu/75, Dated at Luckmow

v | Subject: Reinstatemenh of Shri S.D, Nigam, Clerk (th), CoTu0s
: Lucknow,

In pursuance of D.G's P&T New Delhi orders_' No: 201-1/76-
STN (Pat) dated 18,11,77, comunicated under G.M,TsU.P,, LucknoW
No: Staff/M-m-23-1/76/3 dated 2, 12,1977, Shri S,D, Nigam, retired

Clerk, C.T.O. s Lucknow, is hereby reinstated in service from the

ww

7). ~date he resunes duty. The interveming period from the date of his
Qretiremenb till the date of his reinstatemenb shall be regularised by

{L/) granting him leave as due and admissible at his credit,
. W

W

g %’P‘E ? ’ The official is required to refund the Pension, Df‘RG ete.
o as per D,G's orders,

The official shall be accommodated against one of the
existing vacarbies in C.T.0s Lucknow,

(Sd) K,L. Vaish, .
Chief Superintendent,
. ' CeTe0e Lmkmwo
Gogies to'
1, Shri S,D, Nigam, 255/1,»5-A Garhatya, Kundri, Rakabganj, Lucknow,
for compliance,
2. The ACS(G), CeT.Oe, Lucknow for necessary action.
3. The G.M.T, (Staff) U.P. Circle, Lucknow with. reference to his
_ letter No: Staff/M-14-23/76/3 D/d 2,12,77.
L, The Head Clerk (Staff)C.T.C. Lucknow for mecessary action,
5. The LSG (Acctts) C.T.0, Lucknow,
6. The Leave Clerk, for necessary action.
7. The Accountant, C,T.0. Lucknow for necessary action,
8, Spare,
(S4) K.L. Vaish,
Chief Supdts, C.Te0., LucknoW,

True Copy.

&‘D"’“< | -
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o IN THE HON'BIE HIGH CORRT OF JUDIGATIBE AT ALLAHABAD, /
‘ BENCH at Lucknow, 4\
\;—-’ Civil Misc, Writ Petition No: of 1979,

(Under Article 226 of the Canstitution of India)

S.De NIGAM .. Petitioner,
Versus
Union of India &
Others, LR OPPOSite Partiat

| o———————

ANNEX URE-T.

. To ,
Te PRESIDENT,
Union of Imdia,
y » (through peoper channel) .
T HON'BLE SIR,
”\\ o ' The petitiorer humbly states :
) : . '
4 1.,  That the petitiomsr was a clerk in Cemtral Telegraph

O0ffice, Luckmow, He was prematurely retired in October, 1975,
Tn December, 1977, he was re-1nstated. He i1s mow due to retire

24 That the petitioner did not resign or retire at his own
will, but at that of the Deptt. As such, the period imtervening
his retirement and re-instatement should be condored without af-
fecting the leave due at his credit., He is thus entitled to full
pay and allowances for the entire period in question,

3. That out of the 793 days of his gap im service, the peti-
_tiomer received full pay for 27 days, half-pay for 442 days and
o pay at all for the remaining 324 days. (vide enclosure),

b, That a sum of Rs. 171;0/- 1n 12 monthly instalments of Rs,
145/~ each, is being realised from him, as !imterest' for his inabi-
1lity to refund the amount of DCR Gratuity, paid to him before
time, The petitiomert!s humble submission is that if the thing
was, for aught, irregular, it was mm so but technically and, above
‘ all and again, an act of the Deptt, itself, for which the petition-
N er canmot be made to suffer, particularly, when he never applied

' for it, Besides, there was no question of its refund, if the

-~ petitioner had mot joined service.

5e Lastly, recovery of the 3 momths' pay received by the peti- .
tioner im lieu of motice, is also unjust, being paid by the Deptt,
unconditionally and of its own will,

The petitioner, therefore, prays :

y i) that the period interveminmg his retirement and reinstate-
ment be condoned wit fecting the leave due at his credit ;
14) that arrears of the petitioner's pay & allowances, as
adjusted against the amount of pension drawn during the period,
ve paid to him ;

134) that the amount of 3 momths' pay recovered from the
petitioner be refunded to him ; and

iv) that the monthly deductioms of interest on the amoumt of -
DCRG be stopped forthwith and the amount already deducted, refunded
to the petitioner,

\
g@ Wé g In case of no reply within reasonable time, the petitioner

. shall be compelled to seek Justgcg in a court of 1aW
(V.00 .

b



Lg) ()
(2) : /\%

in a court of law,

(8d) S.D. Nifam,

Dated, Lucknows Petitioner,

19/21,6,78, . Clerk, €,T.0.,

LuckepoW,

Enclosure : Copy of leave-order,

Trwe COEy‘.

COPY OF LEAVE-ORDER,

P-Thl, Dated 2,3.1978.
Subject--CGrant of leave,

Shri S,D, Nigam, Clerk, C,T.0., Lucknow,

1. E/L FSP for 11 days see - 9410,75 to 19.10,75
2, Half-pay leave 73 days cer  R0,10.75 to 31,1275
3. ¥/L FSP for 15 days e 141,76 to SRy 15,1,76
e Half-pay due 167 days vee  1641,76 1o 30.6,76
FSP for 1 day e 17,76
Half-pay for 182 days see 2.7.76 %o 30,12,76
E.0.L, for 224 days ves  31412,76 to 16,8.78

Half-pay leave for 20 days ... 18. 8,77 to 5.9.77
E.0.L. for 100 days , A
on application, - 10,9.77 to 14,12,77,

(Sd) Illegible,
cosoj COTO‘OO’

' Lucknow, _
Copy to:- \,
,‘PY“ ‘ gébﬁ,‘,vgww'
1, S,D, Nigamg CeTe0s Lucknow, “
2, Pay Bill. '
3. Pension,

True Copy.
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o " .In the Honlble Hig chu't of Judicature at A.llahabad (Luckmw Bemh)s \\
Ny Luckmw. _ : : |

“ - otvil msc. Writ Petition No:
- of 1979.
(Uhder Article. 226 of 'the Corstitutiom).

‘:\.1'«{.1*1.!.-! 3l AL T . . )
S.D. NIGAM ..., Petitioner,
Versus

Undon of Tedla '
& Others, ... Opposite Parties.

’_\,F .

Ty ANNEXURE - tW\\.

’\" _ ' —_—_ (four copies)

A To

: The PRFSIDENT
nionofIndia, _
New De lhi,

(through proper channel)

HON'BIE STR, |,

With reference to hi's petition dated 19/ 21 «6.78, the petitioner
-states as follows :

That the petitiorer has retired om 31.3.79.. 'v

That he 'ha.s received no reply, whatever, upto this time,
That he has no option novw, except to take recourse to law
and natural justice, the responsibility of the comsequences
of which will 1lie ¥ith the Union of India.

That the instamt reminder be kindly treated as the peti-:
tionmer's fimal decision ani necessary action taken accordingly,

 Dated. Luck Sd/- SeDs Nigam,
{ 3, Lucknow:

25,4479, : . * . Petitioner,

True Copy.

0y



In the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad,
. Lucknow Bench, Lucknow.

Civil Misc, Writ Petition No: of '79,

———

5.D. NIGAM e ~ Petitioner,
Versus

UNION OF INDIA & Others ees Opposite Parties.

AFFTDAVIT,

T, S.D. NIGAM, aged about 58 years, $/0 Late Sri Jagan-
nath Prasad, R/0 255/45-A, Gai'haiya, Kundri, Rakabganj, Lucknow,
do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under - | o

1. That the deporeimt is the petitioner in the abovenoted
case and as such, he is fully conversamt with the facts of the
case, .

AL ¢ath 130,16 17,1819~

2, That the contents of paras 1 to ql 7y he accompany-

ing Writ Petition are true to my personal kmowledge.
—

- ‘ | & 15, Oand 2-0.
3. That contents of paras 5(¥o,12,[of the Writ Petition
are based on lbyelsradwteeyeror = - o Ve, .
N-»v« chenord wolad F— ' ‘gxa : :YV\'S |
K208 7G4 ~_ Verificgt;on. D éve‘v\ et ——

I, the abovenamed deponent do hereby verify that the =
contents of paras 1 to 3 of this affidavit are true to my per-
sonal knowledge, No part of it is false and nothing material

has been concealed. So help me God.

- SHa

kﬁepoml'fbo

L‘uclmw, Dated:
DLQOj 8 , 1979,

T identify the deporent who has signed before me. .
| %KP%M AR

S\-'sS\v\k;Um&M,Advocate.
PR
Solemnly affirmed before me or % day of -——— at ‘a.m./pe
by Sri S.D. NIGAM, the depoment, who 'is identified by Sri gknpﬁ‘&ﬁ
Clavk i S & i S Advocate, High Court, LucknoW.

P.T.0O,
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T have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that W?
he understands the contents of this affidavit, which has been ‘
read out and explained to him by me.

§

™M.7. S

OATH COMAMISS »

High Court: Allahabad,
Lucknew Bench.,

w 2] 3T SR
Date, &:9 .,,‘~§M“.E}‘.‘.‘§ -

L. yrgoo




BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

1089 S
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; / ' Fanie

CIRCUIT BENCH, LUCKNCW

sk

Counter Affidavit
In

Registration No. 395 of 1987(T)

Smt. R. Nigem & others w=-~--- ~ - PETITIONERS
versus
Union of India &‘others -  RESPCNDENTS

AFFIDAVIT of Shri Go#ga
Ram Jaiswal, aged about.
42 years, son of S8hri Hari
Mangal Jaiswal, Chief
supdt. Central Telegraph

office, Lucknow.

eponent

I, the deponent abovenamed, do hereby

solemnly affirm and state on oath as under :

1. That the deponent is working as Chief
Superintendent in Central Telegraph office,Lucknow
and has been authorised to file this affidavit

on behalf of the respohdents. He is, as such,

fully conversant with full fects of the case

deposed to below.
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2. That the contents of paragraph nos 1 of the

petition call for no comments,

3. That in reply to the contents of paragraph
nos 2 of the petition it is submitted that the
representation of the petitioner was considered

as per procecure laid down in Government of India,

Department of Personnel and A.R.Minis try of Home

é@ cu‘wkp
A

Affairs 0.M.N0. 25013/14/77-Est.A dated 5.1.1978
Para ITI (7)Y, @ copy of which is belng filed

herewith and marked as Annexure No. OA—I to this

affidaVito

4, That the contents of paragraph m. 3

of the petition call for no camments.

5. That in reply to the contents of paragrap
no. 4 of the petition it is submitted that the
intervening period of the petitioner betwsen the
date of premature retirement and thedate of
reinstatement was regulérised by opposite party
no. 2 a@nad not opposite party no. 1 in accordance
with existing orders on the subject on the meri
of the case. A copy of the abwvmm ntioned order

is being filed herewith anq‘marked as Annexure I

CA-2 to this Affidavit,

6.  That the contents of paragraph nos 5 of

the petition are wrong hence vehementally deni



3

/3/

It is submitted that the petitioner was reinstated
bv opposite party No. 1 in accordance with the
procedure laid down in order dated 5.1.1978

(®nnexure No. @a=1).

7 That. in reply to the contents of

paragraph nos 6 of the petition it is submitted
that the contents of the same are denied. The
authority, conmpetent to regularisge the period
intervening beﬁween the date of premature retire-
re~-
ment and the date of/instatement regulated the
aforssaid period in accordance with the procedure
laid down in para IIT(4) of the Apnexure No. CA-1
to this Counter Affidavit taking into account
the merits of the case, The intervening period
could as a ramle be régulated as duty or a@s leave

or dies=non in accordapce with the facts of each

case and not necessarily as pericd on duty

‘claimed by the petitioner.

8. That in reply to thecontents of

paragraph nos 7 of the petition it is submitted

that the contents of the same are denied for

want of knowledge regarding the payment of
salaries, the petitioner is put to strict proof

thereof.

That in reply to the contents of
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paragraph nos. 8 of the petition it issubmitted
that the orde® was passed in accordance with law
and goverment orders on the subject.

g;/iﬁ”féﬁly to
10 * that £he contents of paragraph no. 9

of the ﬁétitionit is submitted that the same are
denied and there is no provision in the rules
for providing opportunities before deciding the
guestion of regularisation of the intervening
period between campulscry retirement and reinstat-
ement. In petitioner's case orders wers passed
after due consideration of the merits of the

!

Case.

11, That in reply to the contents of

paragraph no. 10 of the petition it is submitted
that the contents of the same are denied in view
of what has alreaﬁy'beeh stated in the preceding

paragraphs 7 & 10.

12. That the contents of paragraph nos.

11 & 12 of the petition are denied and it is

submitted that in accordance with the order on

the subject contained in Anpexure No. CA=1 the

period between thedate of compulsory retirement

and reinstatement in the case of the petitioner

|

[ . Y . .
(j§2:>0ukcmy/(7was treated as period of leve due to him and the
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'

/s

petitioner was paid leave salary for the said

. pPe rioC.

‘procedure for consideration of representation

13, . That in reply to the contents of  °
paragfaph no; 13 of the petition it is submitted
that the petitioner's case was reviewed by a
High powégrcommittee_which found him unfit to

be retgimed in service, However, owing to change

'3

of policy indicated by Annexure No. CA-1 (para-~7)
the petitioner's case was ieconsidered and he

wag ordered to be reinstated. However, the

and the orders to be passed thereon are provided

in para III of Pnpexure No. CA-1 and the petition=-

er's case was dealth with accordingly.

14, That in reply to the contents of para-

graph no. 14 of the petition it is submitted that

' the reinstatement of the petitionmer to Service

: QM"P

and reguiarisationof his intervening period was
done in aécordﬁﬁce with fules as meptioned in
Bnnexure No. CA=1 to thisacéunter Affiﬁavit._There
wasy therefore, nothing irregular in the order

passed in the case of the petitioner.

15. That in reply to the contents of para-
gréph no. 15 of the petitionit is submitted that

the petitioner's representation dated 19.6.1978
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: addrai;f§;t6‘the President of India, New Delhi

R kR® was decided on 1841.1980 by the Director

_General,‘ﬁost and Telegraph, New Delhi and the

~ same has been rejected.

&5 regards
16% ' That/the contents of paragraph no. 16

df the petition it is submitted that the same
are not7aémitted. It has already been stated in
reply to paragraph no. 6 of 'the petition that the

interveningy period between canpulsory retirement

and reinstatement was treated as leave due in
aécorﬂénce with rules. The petitioner is not
entitled tothe amount_claimed by him. It is furthep

submitted that wxx petition is not the proper

'rémedy for @ cldm for money which should be

claimed by & regular suit.

17, + Thet-in reply to the éontents of

paragraph nos 17 of the petition it is submitted

that the amounts have been realised in accordance
wiﬁh the instructions of Ministry of Finance
D?ep_ar’a*nent'-of Expenditure vide their office
Meorandum Noe 4(12)=EC (B)/76 dated 24.12.1976
received under opposite party letter no. 4=1/77
Pen dated 28,1.1977 and opposité party no. 2
endorsed the same as No. Pen/ /1/77/10 dated
14.2,1977+ B copy of these orders are made &as

Ahhexure No. CA-3 to this Counter Affidavit.




A/

18 . That in feply'to the contentsof

v paragraph‘no. 18 of fhe petition it is submitted
that the amount of gratuity was paid to the
petitioner és a consequence of his premature
retirement., The petitioner himself gave ﬁnder—
‘taking for refund of the amount of DCRGy GPF

! ' } withdrawal etc. at the time of his retirement.,

19, That in reply to thec ontens of
‘paragraph noe 19 of the petiticn it is submitted
that in view of the orders received from the
Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure

referred to in para 17 @bove, the petitioner

is not entitled to any such refund.

20, That in replv te the contents of

paragraph no. 20 of the petitidn it is Suﬁmitted

that no such reminder was received in this

office,

21, That the contents of paragraph no.21

of the petition are denied,

22, That the contents of paragraph no.
22 of the petition inclﬁ&ing grounds 1 to 3

are deﬁied. It is submitted that in accordance \
cav// with the existing procedure the contentdon

\ R
<§;I>C”‘ of PirectorGeneral Post & Telegraph, New Delhi
-
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letter dated 18.,1.1980 were ccﬁmunicated to the.
petitioner, as the rules do not require the letter
in original should be sent to him. It is further
submitted that the representation of the
| petitioner was carefully considered by the'DG

v P&T New Delhi and rejecteds. It is further submitte«
that the rules do not provide for personal |
hearing at the time of the consideration of

representation.

23. That the actionin question taken
by the opposite party is not contrary to the
provisions of F.Re 54=A and principle of natural

justice.

( ' : 24, That ‘the contentsof pelief claimed
of the petition are denied and it is submitted
that the petitioner is not entitled to any

relief claimed,

I, the deponent abovenamed, do hereby
solemnly affirm and state on oath that the

contents of paragraph nose. \0w»&\ 2

of this affidait are true to my personadl knowled-
g and those of the contents of paragraph nose
L te 9§ ——— Of the same are based on peru-

sal of records and those of the contents of

(),l\w’f paragraph noss __of the same are




/9/

based on le%al/advice which all I believe tobe

true. ’I‘ha/tgothing material has been concealed.,

*@W‘:M

Deponent.,

50 help me GOD.

- “ - / | I, Pdyadav, Clerk toshri #shok '\ K-
)ﬂzwctl«v? Mohidey, Advocate, Additicnal Gtanding Counsel
for Union of India, do hersby declare that the
person making this affidavit and alleging himself

to be Shri Ganga Ram Jaiswal is the same person

and 1s known to me parsonally.

Solemnly affirmed before me on this
the th day of Augwst 1989 at about . aAM/PM

by the deponent who is identified by the afore-

v -»<1'H" 1fu" sheio Sald Clerks

L Y Co . o SPri .

a oneni e b d . e o - L.
. ‘?_'M e I have satisfied myself by examining

xplained by wie 2 ¢l

 of this affidavit which has been read over,

Ouih (;o;nmxszt;ﬂ’ _translated and explained to him by me.
Bivil Cowrts LX0, -

OATH COMMISSIONER

e
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BEF&RE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTR@TIVE TRIBUNAL,
CIRCUIT BENCH, Kz‘m LUcmcw |
KRRk \
annexure Noe Ca=1
Counter Affidasvit
In |
Registration Nos 395 of 1987(T)
Smte R Nigam & others ~e-=-=- Petitioners
Ty o . versus

Union of India & otherSmmw=-= Respondents

Te As and wh&n'ghpresentations are received
from affected emplcyeeg_against the orders of pre-
mature retirement relating to the périod cf emergency
or on receipt of a fresh representation in such
cases, even 1f an earlier representation égainst ,
the preﬁature retireméngubad'already been considered
by the appropriate committee and rejected, they
should be examined by the appropriate committee

and rejected, they shouié be examine@ by the
appropriate ‘Representaﬁion Committee' vhich shall

take special step to see that @

.

(a) Over rigorous standards were not applied
at the time éf xoriginal review in the
matter of Fu@x jﬁdging ineffectiveness
of the employee ow account Of & mistaken

sence of over jealousness; and




.-

(b)

/2/

Premature retirement was not resorted to
as a means of political or personalgx

victimisaticne

HERKRRARAR
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BEFORE THE
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CIRC ﬂ
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pR Iﬁ‘:«UF\E N O‘: Qim2

In

counter Aﬁfidavit

£ 1987
Registratiﬁn il

| ioners
- ritione
Smbte Re Nig&m & others - o wrent Fe
Yersus

~dents
upicn of Indis & othergesem=" Respondent

INDIAN POSTS & TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT

Office of the General Manager Telecom, UsPeCirc]

~.

¥ ~ Lucknow = 226 D01

Memo Nos Staff/Me14~23=1/76/3 dated Lucknow the

2nd Decemner .1977.

Subject & Reinststement of Shri S.D.Nigam, Cler

CTO/Lucknows.

Y Y e e

In pursuance of the orders contained

in DG's No« 201=1/76=ST (Part) dated 181141977
Shri S.D.Nigam retired clerk/CTO/Lucknow is he:
orcdered to be reinstated in servicee The inter

(ﬂ period from the date of his retirement till th
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d ate of his reinstatement shoulé be regulerised
by grantihg him leave as due and admissible at his
credite If the officiél has been paid pensiocn,
DCRG etc. he may De asked to refund the same in

the light of the instructions on the subjecte

The officizl should be sccommodated
against one of the existing vacencies in BTO,

Lucknowe

sa/=
(KeKeSrivastava)
Asstt. Director Telecoms (Staff)

T GMP Up
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BEFGRE THﬁ CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
ClIRCUI‘T BENCH, LUCKNdw
dddrhkathRw
| ANNE}&URENQ; CA-B
In ; -
Counter Affidavit
In

Registration Noe 395(T) of 1967

Smte R.Nigam & others e=---=- Petitioners
versus

Union of Iﬁ&ia & othersemewne Réspondents

Copy of the D.V.No. 135/60/77/SPB-II dated 21st
November 1977 £rom A.K.S, 1 DeGe (F) addressed to

all PMGse

Dear Shrio_oyoo.o:og

As you are aware, the cases of the P&T
emplcyees viho had been retired or orxrdered to be
retired from service pré%;turely under the provisie-
ons of FR 56 pf Rule 48 of CCS(Pensian)Rules,lQ?Z
during the period from June 1975 to March 1977 are
being reviewed fresh by the D:G,Government and
necessary orders issued as a result thereofe
20 In case of a-favoufablp decisions, one

of the conditions prescrloed for reinstatement of

such persons or that the retirement benefit taken
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by them, if any are to be refunded to Government
before they are reinstated in services Another
condition frescribed for reinstatement of persons
who have been out of employment for more than a
year is that each of them produce a certificate
of fitness for continuance in government service
from the competent medical authority under the

%

rulese

3. In this connection, a reference iz invited
to the instructions issued in Ministry of Finance

Department of Expenditure o,..Ro; 4(12)-E§(B}/76

d ated 2441241976 a copy of which had been forw:rded
to all concemmed with this office letter nos 4=i=77
Pene 4 ated 28411977 and another copy of which

is annexed for ready references These instruction
internally provide that the”émount of DCRG/terminal
gratuity may be recovered in not more then 12
instalments and interééﬁ a;fadhoc rate of 6% per
annum should be charged on the amount of DCRG/
terminal gratuilty froéithedéte of actual payment of
premature retirement of £ﬁe date cn°which the final
instalment or prematuf;fretifement_or the date on
which the final instalment om. premature retirement
BE or to the date on which final instalment.is -
paid back or to the date of'final retirement, which
ever is earliere As regards refund of commuted
value of pensiong commutééion is a lump sum péyment
l1ike DCRG and if the ex official is not in a positi=

on to refund the entire amount in lump sum its
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recovery should be effected like DCRG gratuity in

- monthly instalments not exceeding 12 and interest

at adhdc rate of 6 percent per annum should be

charged on the above liness

4, | If any person who had been §rematurely
retired and for whom rginstat@m@nt orders are
issued from the directorafexexpress his inability

to refund in lump sum £hévfeﬁirement benefits taken
by him and gives an undettakiﬁg in writing to refund
the same in instalment iﬁw’chémanner prescﬁbed in’
péra 3 above, he may bempermitted to join duty

subject to his fulfilling another conditions presce

‘ribed in the order of reinstatement.However, the

conditions of providing certificate of fitness for
continuance in government service from the competent

medical authority need not be insisted upons

Se The.mainpoiﬁ% to be noted im that a person
who has been order to be reinstated on review shoulé
not be kept away from % joining duty on account of

recovery of the retirement benefitse.

No./TC/Pen/Misc/Rlg/466 ddted at Lucknow 10412477

Copy of common Noe 4=1/77 pen dated 28,;.1997

from DG P¢I/New Delhi under Endorsed Pen/Rlge=-i/

#h

77/10 dated 144201977 from GMT UP.
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affirm and state as follows:-

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL CIRCUIT
BENCH. LUCKNOW.
~ REJOINDER AFFIDAVIT S
T IN o | | o

Registration"nof 395 of 1987,

Smt.R.Nigam and others. e - ee Petitioner .
\ ’ Versus.,
Union Of India and others. e+ - <. Opp.Parties.

A Affidévitf¢f Shri Rajeev
Nigam,aged about 28 years, son
of Late Shri 8.D.Nigam,R/o

2 Bagh Lalji Near Siddhnéth
:temple Nadan Mahal Road,
Lucknow. -

I,the deponent abovenamed do hereby solemnly

/

1, That the deponent is the substituted petitioner

e

no.2,in the above noted case,and as‘suéﬁ he- is fully

. conversant with the facts deposed’hefeunder.

2. That the deponent has read the contents of

‘the counter affidavit filed by the opposite parfy

no.3,the Chief Superintendent C.T.,0.Lucknow and has

understood the contents thereof,



-2-&”
3, That the contents of paragraphs'l and 2

of the counter affidavit needs no reply.

4, . That the contentsﬂooflparagraph 3 of the
counter affidavit are not admitted hence denied,

T# ' . and in its reply the contents of paragraph 2 of the
petltlon are relterated The annexure C-b.1 does not

apply to the petltioner.

5, That the contents of paragraph4 of the
counter affidavit needs no reply.

6. That the contents of paragraph 5 of counter
affidavitvare;denied andiin.its reply the contents

of paragraph 4 of the petition §§'are reiterated..

7..‘ - That the oontents_of-paragraphe 6 and 7

of the counterraffidavit are incorrect'hence denied, '
In reply‘it is subhitted that treatino the interveningj
perlod as leave due was illegal 1nvalld and contrary |

to the prlnc1p1e of natural justice.

8.  That the contents of paragraphs 8 and 9 of
the counter affidavit arevnot admitted,hence denied
and 1nreply the contents of paragraphs 7 and 8 of the

petltlon are reiterated.

\

/;:222\\9. That the contents of paragraph 10 of the
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counter affida%if are‘hot admitted}and in reply the
contents of paragraph 9 of the petition are reiterated.
It is further Submitted that no opportunity was given
as itself‘evidentAfrom the_contents of paragraph 16

of the counter affidavit.

\r ;b' 10,

of the counter affidavit are not admitted and in

-

That the contents of paragraphs 11 and 12

reply the contents of paragraphs 10,11,12 of the

writ petition are reitherated.

11. :. That the contents of paragraph l}idf the
petition are not admitted hence denied ,and ‘in
 reply it is submitted that:the peﬁitioner'was

 reinstated after nothing was found against him,and

v
)

it was not justified to treat the intervening

- p-eriod as leave due.

12, That the contents of parégraph_l4 and 15 of
the counter affidavit are denied and in reply the
" contents of baragraphs 14*and 15 of the petition are

reiterated.

113, That the contentsof paragraph 16 of the

counter affidavit are denied and in its reply it
- is submitted that neither under the law nor under
the principles of natural justice the 6pposite -

parties are entitléd to withhold the amount.

)
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14, . That the conten£s of paragraphé’17 and 18
of.fhe_coﬁnter,affidavit are not admitted, hence denied
and invreply the \contents of pafag;aphs 17 and 18 of

the writ petition are reiterated.

16. That the contents of paragraph 19 of the
counter affidavit are denied and in reply it is
submitted that the amount has illegally been
realised from the petitioner. |
16. Thét ihe qdntenté_of‘paragraphs‘20 and 2i
of the counter atfidavit are denied;and'in reply the

contents of paragraphs 20 and 21 of the petition are

!

reiterated, . 4

17. That the contents of paragraphs 22,23 and 24

- of the counter affidavit are not admitted,hence denied

and in reply it is submitted that the action of

treating ‘the intervening period as leave dué is

‘“w"dvfontrary to the provision of F.R.54-A and pr1nc1ple
A ’

"\ﬁof natural Justlce.

Lt 4018, That upon the facts and circumstances_3£ated

above 'the writ petition of the petitioner deserve .

L]

to be allowed.

~
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@, K. PANDEY
Qath Counuiissicuet
tHigh Court, Aliababadf

worw Bench

o 77@/&& iefaldq

-5
' Lucknow Dated.
i/o—.7~f1989.
(q\ﬁ OAANN
Deponent.
Verification .
: — -

" That the contents of paragréphs [ /2

of the affidavit are true to my personal knowledge;

and those of.paragraph§r~ X “are based on‘record:
and those of paragraphs % ~are based on legal

advice; ‘which I believe to be true that no rt of it

~is false.So help me God. {\f¢QES <A

Deponent

I identify the deponent who has 81gned

before me. g IREES -
¢:l§§§::ji:?¥ﬂmsuﬁ
Solemnly afflrmed before me on Jp—4— /4&79 '

at [o bs a. m./n&ﬁ?lby Shri Rajeev ngam the deponent

is identified by Shri Y, C.Srivastava,Advocate.

I have satisfied myself by examining the

'deponentAthat he understands the contents of this

affidavit.
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in the High court of Judiczture at allehabad,

Tucknow Bench

' In
Civil Misc. Writ Petition Noo'  of 1979,
'S.DeNigam “Lee - ee cosnessoPetitioner .
| Wl"@l’SLlSe'

Unich of Indig and otherSe eoe «« Respondents.

Supplemen tary Affidsyvit

On_behglf of petitioner,

Affidavit of S.D.Bigam,eged about 58 years, |
son of Srl Late Jagnnath Prasad,; F/0 255/45- 4, (Garhaiya)
Kundri, Rak abganj s lucknow.

I, the deponant gbovenamed do ‘nei*éby
sclemply affirm ond state g8 fllows :-

1, That the deponent is the petitioner of

this case abd g5 such gequainted with the facts deposed
© bhelowve |

[>]

Ze . That the petitioner in order to substantiate
the gllegations made In parazrsphs ll-,,_@nd i2 of the

writ petition and that he was not given his full pay

ghd salary after his reinstatement, is filing the
ariginsl leave arder dated 2.3. 1278, es annexurmy ‘

be treated as .mi_iexure IV to the writ petition,

3. That it is nedessary in the interest of

-

Justice thatihis Hon'ble Court be plesged to allow the
e
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the pet_:iti@ner o flle the gbove DOted dccumentelse

the petitioner shall suffer irrepsrable loss.

Incknow Daded 2D Womonw

12.30,1979. | Deponen

VERIFICATION |
Ig the ’ci@ponent abovengmed do hereby
verifyﬁhat the contents of paragraphs 1,2, and 3
of this gffidavit ere true t0 my personal mmﬁmg
vhich I belive to be Ttue fﬂh_at 1o part of it is f&lﬁ@ |
ahd no ‘im‘f‘t.ng 'maz‘z@/rigl has been cobcesled. 0 helpme -

goﬁa
«—

:‘ SN W t@d i o ‘
mck ‘w Dg _ c D Wi ‘
14.30.1879, D@p@nenge

oo
I ldentify the depovient vwho hes signed

Sk /K,Q,? TN

- golemnly affirmed before me on 11.10.1979,

‘b@f&fé} MNee

at 0-% a.lie/pels by Srl SeDeMigam, the deponent, who
’Lf*ment"ff"*cd by Srd Sdi; Pandey, Clerk © Srl SoMeXe
Cheudhgry. 4dvocate,High Court,; 4llghabad, lucdknove

I hgve satisfled nmvself ‘é:ry‘ exguining the

«

SEhmmaky xlfheme hufnye 5w @
deponent that Tie unders tands the contents oF t7is affid-

avit, vhich hgs been regd out ond explsined 10 him by me.
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In the High Court of Judicatire at allshsbad,
Lacknow Benchs

WmhgEuree o
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